

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT

No. 2022-0197

Daniel Richards
Plaintiff/Appellant

v.

ROBERT AZZI and UNION LEADER CORPORATION
Defendants/Appellees

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF NEW HAMPSHIRE,
NEW ENGLAND FIRST AMENDMENT COALITION, AND
GLBTQ LEGAL ADVOCATES & DEFENDERS
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS/APPELLEES ROBERT AZZI AND
UNION LEADER CORPORATION

Appeal Pursuant to Supreme Court Rule 7 from Grafton County Superior Court
Docket No. 215-2021-cv-00208

American Civil Liberties Union of New Hampshire,
New England First Amendment Coalition, and
GLBTQ Legal Advocates & Defenders

Gilles R. Bissonnette
(N.H. Bar No. 265393)

Henry R. Klementowicz
(N.H. Bar No. 21177)

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF
NEW HAMPSHIRE FOUNDATION

18 Low Avenue
Concord, NH 03301
Tel.: 603.224.5591
gilles@aclu-nh.org
henry@aclu-nh.org

October 19, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....3

IDENTITY OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 8

QUESTION PRESENTED.....9

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS.....10

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 10

ARGUMENT 14

I. The First Amendment and Part I, Article 22 of the New Hampshire Constitution
Protect the Right of a Speaker to Condemn Views That They Find Repugnant...15

II. Appellee/Defendant Robert Azzi’s Statements Are Protected Expressions of Opin-
ion That Are Critical to and Fuel Public Discourse.....16

CONCLUSION 27

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE.....29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....30

ADDENDUM.....31

Dan Richards, Written Testimony Before House Committee on Executive Departments
and Administration House Bill 544 (Feb. 18, 2021).....32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

NEW HAMPSHIRE SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Automated Transactions, LLC v. American Bankers Association</i> , 172 N.H. 528 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boyle v. Dwyer</i> , 172 N.H. 548 (2019).....	11, 17, 27
<i>City of Keene v. Cleaveland</i> , 167 N.H. 731 (2015).....	8, 16
<i>Montenegro v. N.H. DMV</i> , 166 N.H. 215 (2014).....	8
<i>Morrisette v. Cowette</i> , 122 N.H. 731 (1982).....	27
<i>Pease v. Tel. Publ'g Co.</i> , 121 N.H. 62 (1981).....	16, 27
<i>Provenza v. Town of Canaan</i> , No. 2020-0563, 2022 N.H. LEXIS 46 (N.H. Sup. Ct. Apr. 22, 2022).....	9
<i>State v. Bailey</i> , 166 N.H. 537 (2014).....	8
<i>Union Leader Corp. v. N.H. Ret. Sys.</i> , 162 N.H. 673 (2011).....	9

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Cafeteria Employees Local 302 v. Angelos</i> , 320 U.S. 293 (1943).....	17
<i>Curtis Publ'g Co. v. Butts</i> , 388 U.S. 130 (1967).....	15, 16
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	16
<i>Greenbelt Cooperative Publishing Assn., Inc. v. Bresler</i> , 398 U.S. 6 (1970).....	17
<i>Hustler Mag., Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988).....	15, 16
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007).....	15-16
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	15, 16, 18, 25
<i>Old Dominion Branch No. 496, Nat'l Ass'n of Letter Carriers, AFL-CIO v. Austin</i> , 418 U.S. 264 (1974).....	17, 18
<i>Rosenblatt v. Baer</i> , 383 U.S. 75 (1966).....	15
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957).....	15
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940).....	15
<i>Time, Inc. v. Hill</i> , 385 U.S. 374 (1967).....	16

OTHER FEDERAL CASES

<i>Armstrong v. Shirvell</i> , 596 F. Appx. 433 (6th Cir. 2015).....	21
<i>Brimelow v. N.Y. Times Co.</i> , No. 20 Civ. 222 (KPF), 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 237463, 2020 WL 7405261 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2020), <i>aff'd</i> , 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 31672 (2d Cir. Oct. 21, 2021), <i>cert. denied</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1210 (2022).....	25
<i>Buckley v. Littell</i> , 539 F.2d 882 (2d Cir. 1976).....	18, 22-23
<i>Cibenko v. Worth Publishers, Inc.</i> , 510 F. Supp. 761 (D.N.J. 1981).....	26

<i>Cooper v. Templeton (In re Sources, Inc.)</i> , No. 21-CV-4692 (RA), 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 170820 (S.D.N.Y. Sep. 21, 2022).....	11, 24
<i>Crews v. Monarch Fire Prot. Dist.</i> , 771 F.3d 1085 (8th Cir. 2014).....	21
<i>Cummings v. City of New York</i> , No. 19 Civ. 7723 (CM)(OTW), 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 31572, 2020 WL 882335 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 24, 2020).....	25
<i>Doe #1 v. Syracuse Univ.</i> , 468 F. Supp. 3d 489 (N.D.N.Y. 2020).....	25
<i>Florio v. Gallaudet Univ.</i> , No. 21-cv-01565 (CRC), 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 126048 (D.D.C. July 15, 2022).....	23
<i>Hanson v. Cty. of Kitsap, Wash.</i> , No. 13-5388 RJB, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 89036, 2014 WL 2931817 (W.D. Wash. June 30, 2014).....	26
<i>Horsley v. Rivera</i> , 292 F.3d 695 (11th Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>Jackson v. United Steel, Paper & Forestry, Rubber, Mfg., Energy, Allied Indus. & Serv. Workers Int’l Union, AFL-CIO-CLC</i> , No. 2:07-CV-461-JEO, 2009 WL 10704261 (N.D. Ala. Feb. 23, 2009).....	26
<i>Jorjani v. New Jersey Institute of Technology</i> , Docket No. 18-CV-11693, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 39026 (D.N.J. Mar. 12, 2019).....	25
<i>Levinsky’s v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 127 F.3d 122 (1st Cir. 1997).....	18
<i>Martin v. Brock</i> , No. 07C3154, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 57207, 2007 WL 2122184 (N.D. Ill. July 19, 2007).....	26
<i>McCaskill v. Gallaudet Univ.</i> , 36 F. Supp. 3d 145 (D.D.C. 2014).....	23, 25-26
<i>Ollman v. Evans</i> , 750 F.2d 970 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	19, 22
<i>Piccone v. Bartels</i> , 785 F.3d 766 (1st Cir. 2015).....	17
<i>Raible v. Newsweek</i> , 341 F. Supp. 804 (W.D. Pa. 1972).....	19
<i>Rapaport v. Barstool Sports, Inc.</i> , No. 18 Civ. 8783, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 59797 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2021).....	25
<i>Rutherford v. Dougherty</i> , 91 F.2d 707 (3d Cir. 1937).....	19
<i>Schifanelli v. Queen Anne’s Cty. Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , Civil Action No. GLR-20-2906, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 156202 (D. Md. Aug. 18, 2021).....	24-25
<i>Schumacher v. Argosy Educ. Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 05–531, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 88608, 2006 WL 3511795 (D. Minn. Dec. 6, 2006).....	26
<i>Skidmore v. Gilbert</i> , No. 20-cv-06415, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27239, 2022 WL 464177 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 15, 2022), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 22-15394 (9th Cir. Mar. 16, 2022).....	24
<i>Smith v. Sch. Dist. of Phila.</i> , 112 F. Supp. 2d 417 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....	26
<i>Squitieri v. Piedmont Airlines, Inc.</i> , No. 3:17CV441, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25485 2018 WL 934829 (W.D.N.C. Feb. 16, 2018).....	25
<i>Standing Comm. on Discipline v. Yagman</i> , 55 F.3d 1430 (9th Cir. 1995).....	26
<i>Stevens v. Tillman</i> , 855 F.2d 394 (7th Cir. 1988).....	18-19, 23
<i>Taylor v. Carmouche</i> , 214 F.3d 788 (7th Cir. 2000).....	21-22
<i>Tillett v. BJ’s Wholesale Club, Inc.</i> , No. 3:09-CV-1095-J-34MCR, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 79443, 2010 WL 11507322 (M.D. Fla. July 30, 2010)...	26
<i>Turner v. Wells</i> , 879 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2018).....	18, 23

OTHER STATE CASES

<i>Aldoupolis v. Globe Newspaper Co.</i> , 500 N.E.2d 794 (Mass. 1986).....	22
<i>Blatty v. New York Times Co.</i> , 728 P.2d 1177 (Cal. 1986).....	15
<i>Condit v. Clermont Cty. Review</i> , 675 N.E.2d 475 (Ohio Ct. App. 1996).....	26-27
<i>Eros Intl., PLC v. Mangrove Partners</i> , 191 A.D.3d 465 (N.Y. Sup. Ct., App. Div., 1st Dept. 2021).....	26
<i>Garrard v. Charleston Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 838 S.E.2d 698 (S.C. Ct. App. 2019).....	26
<i>Jones v. Philadelphia</i> , 893 A.2d 837 (Pa. Cmwlth. Ct. 2006), <i>appeal denied</i> , 909 A.2d 306 (Pa. 2006).....	26
<i>Lester v. Powers</i> , 596 A.2d 65 (Me. 1991).....	27
<i>Murphy v. Rosen</i> , No. UWY-CV-20-6056754-S, 2022 Conn. Super. LEXIS 585 (Conn. Super. Ct. May 16, 2022).....	20-21, 26
<i>Puccia v. Edwards</i> , No. 98-00065, 1999 Mass. Super. LEXIS 253, 1999 WL 513895 (Mass. Super. Ct. Apr. 28, 1999).....	19
<i>Reilly v. WNEP</i> , 251 A.3d 1241 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2021) (unpublished).....	26
<i>Rybas v. Wapner</i> , 457 A.2d 108 (Pa. 1983).....	19
<i>Schwartz v. Nordstrom, Inc.</i> , 160 A.D.2d 240 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. App. Div., 1st Dept. 1990), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 559 N.E.2d 1288 (N.Y. Ct. App. 1990), <i>appeal denied</i> , 564 N.E.2d 672 (N.Y. Ct. App. 1990).....	27
<i>Steele v. Ritz</i> , No. W2008-02125-COA-R3-CV, 2009 Tenn. App. LEXIS 843 (Tenn. Ct. App. Dec. 16, 2009).....	15
<i>Vail v. The Plain Dealer Publ’g Co.</i> , 649 N.E.2d 182 (Ohio 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 1043 (1996).....	20
<i>Ward v. Zelikovsky</i> , 643 A.2d 972 (N.J. 1994).....	19, 27

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1776 Action, “The Battle Rages on in New Hampshire,” 1776action.org (Apr. 5, 2021), https://www.1776action.org/2021/04/05/the-battle-rages-on-in-new-hampshire/	13
2021 Census Data for Manchester, https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/manchester-citynewhampshire	12
2021 Census Data for Nashua, https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/nashuacitynewhampshire	12
ACLU-NH, “ACLU, Largest Teachers’ Union NEA-NH, Leading Disability and LGBTQ+ Advocacy Groups, and NH Law Firms File Federal Lawsuit Challenging Classroom Censorship Law, <i>ACLU-NH.org</i> (Dec. 22, 2021), https://www.aclu-nh.org/en/press-releases/hb2-lawsuit	13

Emily Corwin, “Data Shows Racial Disparities Increase at Each Step of N.H.’s Criminal Justice System,” *NHPR* (Aug. 10, 2016), <https://www.nhpr.org/post/data-shows-racial-disparities-increase-each-step-nhs-criminal-justice-system#stream/0>..... 12

Michael Cousineau, “Manchester Schools’ Diversity Efforts Will Take Years,” *Union Leader* (Dec. 19, 2021), https://www.unionleader.com/news/business/whats_working/manchester-schools-diversity-efforts-will-takeyears/article_e92b6c28-4b28-5df0-b407-7d5bc2031009.html..... 12

Michael Cousineau, “NH Grows More Diverse, Faces Call for Change,” *Union Leader* (Dec. 19, 2021), https://www.unionleader.com/news/business/whats_working/nh-grows-more-diverse-faces-call-forchange/article_8c1cfc2d-73c1-51f3-9a5d-939525c3c21e.html..... 12

Paul Cuno-Booth, “How Pretextual Traffic Stops by N.H. Police Disproportionately Affect Black and Latino Drivers,” *NHPR* (May 17, 2022), <https://www.nhpr.org/nh-news/2022-05-17/pretextual-traffic-police-stops-racial-disparities-black-latino-drivers-nh>..... 12

Campbell Gibson and Kay Jung, “Historical Census Statistics on Population Totals By Race, 1790 to 1990, and By Hispanic Origin, 1970 to 1990, For Large Cities And Other Urban Places In The United States,” *U.S. Census Bureau* (Feb. 2005), available at <https://www.census.gov/content/dam/Census/library/working-papers/2005/demo/POP-twps0076.pdf>..... 12

Kenneth Johnson, “Modest Population Gains, but Growing Diversity in New Hampshire with Children in the Vanguard,” *Carsey School of Public Policy* (Aug. 30, 2021), <https://carsey.unh.edu/publication/modest-populationgains-but-growing-diversity-in-new-hampshire-with-children-in-vanguard>..... 12

Dan Richards, “Column: HB 544 is Essential for New Hampshire and Will Protect Free Speech” *Valley News* (Mar. 25, 2021), <https://www.vnews.com/Column-NH-needs-HB-544-39627430>..... 13, 14

Dan Richards, Interview with Senator Kevin Avard (Mar 22, 2021), <https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=QV2rNX7JiXU&t=2s>..... 13

Dan Richards, “Richards: Please Pass HB544 And Protect My Kids From Hate,” *Patch.com* (Mar. 5, 2021), <https://patch.com/new-hampshire/merrimack/richards-please-pass-hb544-protect-my-kids-hate>..... 13

Dan Richards, “RICHARDS: Please Pass HB544 and Protect My Kids From Hate,” *NH Journal* (Mar. 4, 2022), <https://nhjournal.com/richards-please-pass-hb544-and-protect-my-kids-from-hate/>.....13

Dan Richards, Oral Testimony Before House Committee on Executive Departments and Administration (Feb. 18, 2021) (at 4:41:00), <https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=0ClYrvZ-lv4&t=21911s>.....13, 20, 24

Dan Richards, Written Testimony Before House Committee on Executive Departments and Administration on House Bill 544 (Feb. 18, 2021).....13, 20, 24

The Sentencing Project, *New Hampshire Profile*, <https://www.sentencingproject.org/the-facts/#map>.....12

Your CRT Toolkit: How to Fight Racist Ideology in Our Schools, <https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=3jUHTeLWgso>.....13
